Order code: EQLED130
MicroPar RGBW
User Manual
www.prolight.co.uk MicroPar RGBW  User Manual 2
Safety advice
WARNING
FOR YOUR OWN SAFETY, PLEASE READ THIS USER MANUAL
CAREFULLY BEFORE YOUR INITIAL START-UP!

Dimensions 153 x 145 x 95mm
Weight 0.5kg
Order codes EQLED130
145mm
15
3
m
m
95mm
01 - Hanging bracket
02 - Hanging bracket
     adjustment knob
03 - LED display
04 - Function buttons
05 - Captive power connection
06 - Fuse: F3A 250V
07 - 3-Pin XLR DMX input
08 - 3-Pin XLR DMX output
In the box: 1 x fixture
& 1 x user manual
MENU UP DOWN ENTER
DMX IN
POWER
DMX OUT
01
05
01
03
04
07 08
06
02 02
www.prolight.co.uk MicroPar RGBW  User Manual 4
Operating Modes
Mode Display Function
MENU UP/DOWN ENTER
DMX Mode d001 - - DMX Address
Preset Colours A1.XX A1.01-A1.18 - 18 Static Colours
Colour Change A2.XX A2.01-A2.32 - Colour Change (32 speed settings)
Colour Fade A3.XX A3.01-A3.19 A3.01-A3.32 19 Colour Fade (32 speed settings)
Sound Control A4.XX A4.01-A4.19 A4.01-A4.04 Sound controlled colour effects
Colour Change with Strobe A5.XX A5.01-A5.19 A5.01-A5.32 19 Coloured Strobe Effects
(32 speed settings)
Colour Change and Fade A6.01 - - Colour change and fade
Pulsing Colour Change A7.XX A7.01-A7.19 A7.01-A7.32 19 Pulse Effects (32 speed settings)
Red r000 000-255 - Red Dimmer (0-100%)
Green g000 000-255 - Green Dimmer (0-100%)
Blue b000 000-255 - Blue Dimmer (0-100%)
White u000 000-255 - White Dimmer (0-100%)
Master/Slave:
To master/slave the fixture firstly put the master unit into one of the program modes or manual colour
mode. Now set the Slave mode into DMX mode. The slave will now follow the master.
8 channel mode:
Channel Value Function
1 000-010 No Function
011-050 Static Colour
(selected from channel 2)
051-100 Colour Change
(speed selected by channel 3)
101-150 Colour Fade
(speed selected by channel 3)
151-200 No Function
201-255 Colour Change with Strobe
(speed selected by channel 3)
2 000-039 Full On
040-049 Red
050-059 Green
060-069 Blue
070-079 Yellow
080-089 Cyan
090-099 Magenta
100-109 White
110-119 Yellow